

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2010  
CC 3253/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 20/07/2009 in LPA No.  
438/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. VISHNU SUGAR MILLS LTD & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report )

Date: 11/11/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr.V.Shekhar, Sr.Adv.  
Mr.Ashok K. Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr.D.L.Chidananda, Adv.  
Mr.Jatin Rajput, Adv.  
Ms.Sushma Suri, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Shyam Diwan, Sr.Adv.  
Mr.Y.V.Giri, Adv.  
Mr.Ashish Giri, Adv.  
Mr.Samir Ali Khan, Adv.

-2-

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The matter concerns issue of un-lifted levy sugar which has been carried forward from the year 2003-2004 till date. It is stated by the counsel appearing for the petitioner that if some time is granted, the entire issue with regard to the liability and responsibility of the respondent regarding their levy liability would be considered and a decision will be taken. So as to enable the petitioner to take the decision in the matter, we grant two weeks' time to the petitioner so as to report back to us as to whether any decision in that regard is or could be taken. If such a decision is taken the same shall be conveyed to us by filing an affidavit within two weeks. The matter shall be re-notified after two weeks.

(KUSUM SYAL)  
SR.PA

(RENU DIWAN)  
COURT MASTER